
 

Lloyd White 
Head of Democratic Services 
London Borough of Hillingdon, 
3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

   

Education & 
Children's Services 
Policy Overview 
Committee 

 

   

Date: TUESDAY, 23 MARCH 2010 
 

Time: 7.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 3, 
HIGH STREET, UXBRIDGE, 
UB8 1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

 
Councillors on the Committee 
 
Catherine Dann (Chairman) 
Brian Crowe (Vice-Chairman) 
Judith Cooper 
Peter Curling 
John Hensley 
Anita MacDonald 
 
Other Voting Representatives 
Anthony Little, Roman Catholic Diocesan 

  
Published: Wednesday 10 March 2010 

 
 
This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in Braille, 
large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for 
further information.  
 

 Contact:  Natasha Dogra 
Tel: 01895 277488 
Fax: 01895 277373 
Email: NDogra@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at:  
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=242&MId=276&Ver=4 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

 

Useful information 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room. An Induction Loop System is available for 
use in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information.  
 
Please switch off any mobile telephones and 
BlackBerries™ before the meeting. Any 
recording of the meeting is not allowed, either 
using electronic, mobile or visual devices.  
 
If there is a FIRE in the building the alarm will 
sound continuously. If there is a BOMB ALERT 
the alarm sounds intermittently. Please make your way to the nearest FIRE EXIT.    
 

 



 

Agenda 
 
 
 

1 Apologies of absence 

2 Declarations of Interest in matter coming before this meeting 

3 To confirm that all items marked Part I will be considered in public, and all items 
marked Part II will be considered in private. 

4 To receive and agree the minutes of 11 February 2010 

5 Update - achievement of looked-after child and report on virtual schooling 

6 Overview of safeguarding responsibilities and scrutiny paper 

7 Review 2: Child Trafficking - conclusions and recommendations 

8 To agree the Forward Plan 2010 

9 To agree the Work Programme 2010 



This page is intentionally left blank



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

 

Minutes 
 
Education & Children’s Services Policy Overview 
Committee 
11 February 2010 
Meeting held at High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

 

 
 

Members Present:  
Councillors Catherine Dann (Chairman), Brian Crowe (Vice-Chairman), Peter Curling, Judith 
Cooper, Anita MacDonald, and John Hensley.  
 
Officers Present: Natasha Dogra. 
 
Others Present: 
Tony Little (Roman Catholic Diocesan Representative), Jane Graver (Head of Care, Respite 
Unit), Paula Neil (Manager, Asylum Team LBH), and Dan Coombs (Uxbridge Gazette). 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
None. 
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTER COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING 
 
Councillors Catherine Dann, Judith Cooper, Anita MacDonald, & John Hensley and Tony 
Little declared personal interests in all items on the agenda due to their roles as school 
governors.  
 
3. TO CONFIRM THAT ALL ITEMS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC 
AND ALL THOSE MARKED IN PART 2 WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE 
 
All items were Part 1 and were considered in public. 
 

4. TO RECEIVE AND AGREE THE MINUTES OF 11 JANUARY 2009 
 
The minutes were agreed by the Committee. 
 
5. Review 2: CHILD TRAFFICKING – witness session 2. 
 
The Chairman welcomed external witne
[...]
ake stories being picked up early on. Children were usually told what to say 
by their traffickers and therefore it was difficult for staff to unveil the truth about 
their origin and purpose of their visit.  

The Chairman thanked the Committee and opened the floor to questions. 
Members asked witnesses whether more children of a certain gender were 
trafficked. Witnesses said the children were mixed but a large proportion of the 
trafficked children were female. Witnesses said that some of these females 
would come into the respite unit pregnant or would become pregnant while in 
care.  

Members asked witnesses whether the children wanted to be reunited with 
their families. Witnesses said that most children were afraid of returning home 
due to unpaid fees to traffickers. Children had been bought here on a promise 
of a better life and therefore did not want to return home. However, some 
children undergo ‘voluntary removal’ and are returned home accompanied by a 
social worker to ensure a safe reception at home.  

Members asked witnesses how staff tackled children trying to escape respite 
units. Witnesses said that due to a combination of increased education around 
child trafficking and excellent communication between immigration, the police 
and the asylum team the information about each child was shared at fortnightly 
meetings. This allowed better intelligence, better sharing of information and 
less disruption of the assessment period when the child arrives. This in turn led 
to a reduction in the number of children escaping as their needs were 
anticipated and patterns were developed which were flagged up by staff to 
ensure certain children were monitored very closely.  

 

Witnesses informed the Committee that there was a lack of support from the 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

 
 

child’s country of origin. It was possible for immigration to track down the route 
of the child, but the route was usually extremely long-winded and had taken 
months to complete. Therefore embassies of other countries were reluctant to 
help as it was difficult to prove that the child was there and the purpose of the 
child’s visit.  

The Committee asked witnesses what improvements could be made. 
Witnesses said the London Borough of Hillingdon had done very well in 
developing the standard of the asylum service and the safeguarding of 
trafficked children. The development of the provision of resources had also 
helped this process. One area which needed developing was the level of 
training and support available for foster carers. Foster carers needed to be 
trained on the risks involved when a child tries to escape and how to monitor 
the child when they cannot be cared for by the carer. More training was needed 
in the early days following the fostering of a child. Witnesses informed the 
Committee that foster carers got an initial briefing but were not specifically 
trained in caring for trafficked children. Specific skills were necessary when 
working with this group of children which needed to be developed.  

Members asked witnesses whether there was a language problem when 
communicating with the child. Witnesses said that their staff were able to 
communicate with the children.  

Respite units had classrooms where children could be taught and a library 
where the children could further their knowledge. The cook in the unit was very 
creative and tried to involve the children as much as possible. Medical issues 
were dealt with very seriously and each child was screened for any medical 
issues relating to their country of origin. Children were assessed and only then 
allowed out of the centre alone, for example to travel to college. The units are 
funded by central government and the UKBA asylum fund. 

The Chairman thanked the witnesses and offered them the opportunity to 
leave. The Committee decided to include the following conclusions in their final 
report: 

1. There was a need for better interagency communication. This would 
allow different agencies to share expertise and information. 

2. Training for foster carers needed to be developed.  

3. There was a desirability of cooperation, involvement and support from 
embassies of countries where children are being trafficked from.  

Agreed: 
The Committee agreed to include the above conclusions in the final 
report of their review of Child Trafficking. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Natasha 
Dogra 
DCEO 
 

6. FORWARD PLAN 
 
The Committee were directed to the Cabinet Report on Schools Budget to be 

 

Page 3



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 

considered at the 18 February Cabinet meeting. The Committee agreed to 
send any comments for Cabinet to Natasha Dogra to relay on to Cabinet. 
 
The Committee agreed the Forward Plan 
 
7. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
The Committee asked that the following information be supplied to Members: 
 
1. School Entry (P 31) - Committee members requested a written report 
providing more information on the implications of having to find additional 
school entry places (cost and planning implications/ longer term impact on 
secondary schools). This would be an extra Agenda item at the 27th April POC 
Meeting Agenda. 
  
2. SEN Out of Borough Placements ( P 23) - The Committee requested a 
written response from the Directorate clarifying why Option 1 has been turned 
down by the Schools Forum   
  
3. Procurement Officer (P 49) - The Directorate was asked to explain why 
schools would not want the benefit of a Procurement Officer. 
  
4. The Committee requested an update on the progress of Children's Centres - 
are they on track / are they delivering? This item was added to the 27th April 
POC Meeting Agenda.    
 
The Committee agreed the Work Programme. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Chris 
Spencer, 
ECS 
 
 
 
Debbie 
Haith,  
EYL 
 
 
 
Sarah Harty, 
F&R 
 
 
 
Debbie 
Haith,  
EYL 

 
The meeting closed at 21.30 

 
 

 
 

Page 4



Education & Children’s Services Policy Overview Committee 
Part I – Members, Public & Press 
 

HILLINGDON VIRTUAL SCHOOL FOR CHILDREN IN CARE 
 

§ London Borough of Hillingdon appointed a Virtual Headteacher in 
October 2008 to support looked after children’s education and 
challenge services to ensure best outcomes.  

§ The Looked After Children’s Education (LACE) Team is now managed 
by the Headteacher and the service is called Hillingdon Virtual School.  

§ In September 2009, the role of Designated Teacher for Looked After 
Children became a statutory role in all schools. This in to ensure that 
schools meet the individual needs of looked after pupils as a specific 
vulnerable group monitored by Ofsted. 

§ The Personal Education Plan (PEP) is a statutory document for all 
looked after children, which is completed every 6 months, in line with 
care planning reviews. The London Borough of Hillingdon has adopted 
the Pan London PEP to raise the level and quality of PEPs being 
completed across London.  

 
 
KS2 & KS4 ATTAINMENT OF LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN IN 
HILLINGDON SCHOOLS 2008-2009 
 
There were 314 children looked after at 30 September 2008 who had been 
looked after for at least 12 months. Of these: 
 
71% were eligible to receive full-time schooling during the school year. 23% of 
whom were covered by a statement of special educational needs (at some 
point during the academic year 2008-2009). 
 

Key Stage 2 2009 
 

Percentage of this cohort  who sat all of these tests  
73% 

Percentage of this cohort  attained at least level 4 in English 33% 
Percentage of this cohort  attained at least level 4 in 
mathematics 20% 

Percentage of this cohort  attained at least level 4 in science 33% 
 

Key Stage 4 2009 
 

Percentage of this cohort  who sat at least 1 GCSE (or 
equivalent) examinations 

 
61% 

 Percentage of this cohort  who obtained at least 1 GCSE (or 
equivalent) at grade A* to G 61% 

 Percentage of this cohort  who obtained at least 5 GCSEs (or 
equivalent) at grade A* to G  40% 

 Percentage of this cohort  who obtained at least 5 GCSEs (or 
equivalent) at grade A* to C including English and 
mathematics 

15% 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Education & Children’s Services Policy Overview Committee 
Part I – Members, Public & Press 
 

 

Update to Children’s Policy Overview Committee on the governance 
arrangements for safeguarding and Scrutiny 

 
      Contact Officer: Debbie Haith 

 
1.1 Introduction 
 
The purpose of this report is to provide an update on the governance and 
scrutiny arrangements for safeguarding within the council and across 
partnerships. 
 
1.2 Background and Context 
 
The 2004 Children Act established the legislative framework for the duty to 
cooperate across agencies and the establishment of Children’s Trusts and 
Local Safeguarding Children’s Board’s (LSCB). Following the introduction of 
the legislation, statutory guidance was issued on the roles and responsibilities 
of Local Safeguarding Children’s Boards, Children’s Trust arrangements and 
the roles and responsibilities of the Leader of the Council, the Lead Member 
for Children, the Chief Executive and the Director of Children’s Services. 
Following the death of Baby Peter in Haringey Lord Lamings report set out 
recommendations to clarify and strengthen the relationship between the Local 
Children’s Safeguarding Board and the Children’s Trust. Legislation was 
introduced as part of the Apprentiships Skills, Children and Learners Act 2009 
which set out key responsibilities and accountabilities. 
 
 
2. The role of the Children’s Trust (CT) 
 
The Trust is the local partnership between all commissioners and current and 
potential providers of services for children young people and families. It exists 
to realise the principles of Every Child Matters, to work across professional 
and agency boundaries, to tackle complex problems proactively to make a 
real difference. In practice this means better integrated and outcome focused 
ways of working with children and families. 
 
The number of relevant partners under a duty to cooperate now includes all 
schools, six form and FE colleges, Job Centre Plus; 
 
Responsibilities of the Children’s Trust 
 
The Children’s Trust Board develops the local strategy for improving 
children’s lives which is set out in the statutory Children and Young Peoples 
Plan and focuses on four key local priorities: 

 
• Having specialist, early intervention and prevention services for all 

children and young people identified as having additional needs. 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 7



Education & Children’s Services Policy Overview Committee 
Part I – Members, Public & Press 
 

 

• Narrowing the Gap: Having a strategy in place to reduce child poverty 
including raising aspirations and attainment of the whole family. 
 

• Using multi-agency teams, working through Children’s Centres to 
address the needs of children underachieving at the Early Years 
Foundation. 

 
• Developing effective joint working and commissioning, and listening to 

views of children, young people and families.  
 

3. Responsibilities of the Local Safeguarding Children’s Board (LSCB) 
 
 The LSCB contributes to the wider goals of the Trust to improve the wellbeing 
of all children but has a particular focus on staying safe. 
 
LSCB is responsible for: 

 
• Challenging members of the Children’s Trust on matters relating to 

keeping children safe 
 

• Publishing annual report on effectiveness of arrangements locally and 
the contribution of each partner. 

 
• Coordinating and ensuring the effectiveness of its member 

organisations. 
 

• Challenging partners ensuring lessons learnt from Serious Case 
Reviews and implemented 

 
• Contributing to the wider goals of the Children’s Trust and as a 

particular focus on staying safe 
 

• Priority consultation during the development of the Children’s Plan 
 
 
4. Governance and accountability between the Children’s Trust and the 
LSCB 
 
The LSCB should report to the Children’s Trust Board and publish an annual 
report on the effectiveness of safeguarding in the local area. LSCB should 
provide robust challenge to the work of the Trust and its partners in order to 
ensure that the right systems and quality of service and practice are in place 
so that children are properly safeguarded. Hillingdon Safeguarding Children’s 
Board now has an independent Chairman.  
 
 
 
5. Roles of Director of Children’s Services and Lead Member 
 

Page 8



Education & Children’s Services Policy Overview Committee 
Part I – Members, Public & Press 
 

 

• DCS and Lead Member both have central roles, as set out in Statutory 
Guidance issued in July 2009 

 
• Both should be members of CTB, DCS should be member of LSCB 

with LM a participant observer 
 

• DCS has lead responsibility for improving outcomes for children 
 

• LM provides political leadership and is politically accountable 
 

• LM should assure themselves that effective Quality Assurance systems 
are in place 

 
4. Roles of Local Authority Chief Executives and Council Leaders 
 
In 2009 statutory guidance on the roles of the Director of Children’s Services 
and the Lead Member were issued, the guidance also emphasised the role of 
the Leader of the Council and the Chief Executive  
 
Chief Executives are responsible for satisfying themselves that the DCS is 
fulfilling their responsibilities including: 
 

• Ensuring CTB and LSCB working together effectively 
 
• Having clear responsibility assigned between partners 

 
• Ensuring targets are reported to LSP 

 
The LSCB Chairman’s annual report will be considered by the Leader of the 
Council and the Chief Executive in their assessments of the effectiveness of 
partnerships. 
 
5. Overview and Scrutiny 
 
The Council's Constitution states the Terms of Reference, which are common 
to all Policy Overview Committees (POC).  The Committee conducts reviews 
of policy, services or aspects of services according to the agreed criteria for 
selecting such reviews it also monitors the performance of the Council 
Services within its remit. This role ensures scrutiny and challenge to the 
relevant service areas of Education and Children’s Services. 
 
 
 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



Education and Children’s Services Policy Overview Committee report  
PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 

 
 

 
FINAL REPORT: Reviewing current arrangements and future plans for 
safeguarding children at Heathrow Airport as a port of entry 
  

Contact Officer: Natasha Dogra  
Telephone: 01895 277488 

REASON FOR ITEM   
  
For the Committee to consider the final report for this review, prior to submission 
to the Cabinet.  
  
 
OPTIONS OPEN TO THE COMMITTEE   
  

1. To accept the report  
 
2. To amend, add or delete parts of the report. 

  
 
INFORMATION 
 
Background 
 
1. At its meeting in September 2009 the Committee decided to review the 

statutory safeguarding duties of the Council and other agencies with regard to 
young people who arrive unaccompanied and to review current practice. 
Members agreed that the aim of the review would be: 

 
To provide recommendations to Cabinet in support of the Council’s efforts to 
further support the development safeguarding duties with regard to young people 
who arrive unaccompanied, bringing together all the key aspects and necessary 
information to advance the service. 
 
2.   Attached is the final report for the Committee’s consideration. 

 
SUGGESTED OVERVIEW ACTIVITY  
 

• Consider whether any changes would improve the clarity of the report 
 
• To agree the conclusions and recommendations 

 
• If conclusions and recommendations are agre
[...]
d how we safeguard newly arrived vulnerable children 

and young people, including assessment and intervention; 

3. To understand the role of key agencies and seek assistant on the 

effectiveness of partnership working; 

4. To investigate if there are further developments to best practice which 

can enhance current services to promote safeguarding and reduce the 

risk of trafficking; 

5. To examine best practice elsewhere through case studies, policy ideas, 

witness sessions and visits; 

6. After due consideration of the above, to bring forward positive and 

practical policy recommendations to the Cabinet in relations to the 

Council’s approach to Child Trafficking in Hillingdon. 

Page 26



 
Education & Children’s Services Policy Overview Committee 

13 
 

METHODOLOGY 

 

As part of their review, the Policy Overview Committee received reports, 

presentations and heard from witnesses.   

 

Meetings held in January, February, March and April 2010 involved taking 

evidence from a range of witnesses: 

• Amanda Reid, UK Border Agency, Heathrow Operations 

• Detective Inspector Gordon Valentine, Metropolitan Police 

• Jane Graver, Head of Care, Respite Unit 

• Richard Nash, Manager, Children & Families Team, LBH 

• Paula Neil, Manager of Asylum Team, LBH 

• Debbie Haith, Head of Safeguarding, LBH 

 

The Committee sought to gain information on the following issues: 

§ How far does the existing provision meet the needs of this group of 

children? 

§ Are there any particular pressures / issues affecting Hillingdon? 

§ What are the strengths and weaknesses of current approaches? 

§ What changes can be made in Hillingdon?  

§ How should agencies work more effectively together to address the 

issues facing the safeguarding of children? 

§ Are there any particular issues in Hillingdon affecting good 

safeguarding practice? 

The findings from this review are presented in the following section of this 

report.  

  

Page 27



 
Education & C
[...]
ons to be approved by Cabinet. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

Page 34



 
Education & Children’s Services Policy Overview Committee 

21 
 

Following the review of how the Council works with partner agencies to 

provide safeguarding for children at Heathrow Airport as a port of entry the 

Committee would like to bring the following key points to the attention of 

Cabinet: 

 

That Cabinet consider the following proposals to improve and develop 

the services which provide safeguarding for children trafficked through 

Heathrow Airport and ask officers to progress those that they support. 

 

The Committee recommend that: 

 

a.) A bespoke training programme is developed for foster carers and 

residential staff who care for this group of vulnerable of children.   

 

b.) Inspections take place at foster homes by officers – this can be 

performed through supervising social worker visits to foster carers 

to review the safeguarding arrangements. 

 

c.) The communication links between partner agencies are developed 

further through the work of the Trafficking Sub Group of the 

Hillingdon Safeguarding Children’s Board and national and 

international links are strengthened.  

 

d.) That Cabinet are aware of changes which may occur at a national 

level that could affect the viability of the Safeguarding policy in the 

future – information will be monitored and missing children will be 

regularly reported to Hillingdon Safeguarding Children Board. This 

information will form part of future Safeguarding reporting 

arrangements to Committee 

 

e.) Cabinet invites the Education and Children's Services Policy 

Overview Committee to review the council's approach to 

safeguarding trafficked children, should at a later date, national 

Page 35



 
Education & Children’s Services Policy Overview Committee 

22 
 

policy and legislation on this matter alter direction so that Cabinet 

are made aware of potential changes policy changes at a  national 

level tha
[...]
nclusion Review – Witness Session 2 

Review 2 – receive various scoping reports and 
agree second review topic for 2009/10. 

Work Programme 

9th September 2009 

Cabinet Forward Plan 

 
 

Inclusion Review  – conclusions and 
recommendations 

Cabinet Forward Plan 

Review 2 – scoping report 

22nd October 2009 
 
 

Work Programme 

 
  
26th November 2009 Inclusion Review – agreed Final report 

Page 44



Education and Children’s Services Policy Overview Committee report     
PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 

 

Cabinet Forward Plan 

Quarterly Child Social Care Audit Update 2009/10 

Work Programme 

 
 

Quarterly Child Social Care Audit Update 2009/10 
 

11th January 2010 

Education Attainment Report 2008/9 
 

 
 

Review 2 – Witness Session 1 

Cabinet Forward Plan 

Budget Reports and Group Plans 2010 

27th  January 2010 

Work Programme 

 
 

Review 2 – Witness Session 2 11th February 2010 

Cabinet Forward Plan 

 
 

Review 2 – Agree Conclusion and recommendations 

Update – achievement of looked-after child and 
report on virtual schooling. 

Overview of safeguarding responsibilities and 
scrutiny  paper 

Cabinet Forward Plan 

23rd March 2010 

Work Programme 

 
 

Review 2 – agree final report 

School Entry (P 31)  - written report providing more  
information on the implications of having to find 
additional school entry places  

Update on the progress of Children's Centres  

27th April 2010 

Cabinet Forward Plan 

 
 
 
 

Page 45



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 To receive and agree the minutes of 11 February 2010
	5 Update - achievement of looked-after child and report on virtual schooling
	6 Overview of safeguarding responsibilities and scrutiny paper
	7 Review 2: Child Trafficking - conclusions and recommendations
	Child Trafficking final report 1

	8 To agree the Forward Plan 2010
	fp

	9 To agree the Work Programme 2010



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
 
EDUCATION & CHILDRENS' SERVICES POLICY 
OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
 
23 March 2010 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 3 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 
 Committee Members Present: 

Councillors Catherine Dann, Brian Crowe, Judith Cooper, Peter Curling, John Hensley 
& Anita MacDonald. 
 
Councillors Present: 
Councillors Mo Khursheed & Phoday Jarjussey. 
 
Other Voting Representatives Present: 
Anthony Little. 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Anna Crispin, Natasha Dogra, Debbie Haith, Fiona Lyon & Merlin Joseph 
 

1. APOLOGIES OF ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

Action by 

 None. 
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTER COMING BEFORE 
THIS MEETING  (Agenda Item 2) 
 

Action by 

 Cllr Catherine Dann, John Hensley, Judith Cooper, Peter Curling and 
Anita MacDonald declared a personal but non-prejudicial interest in all 
items on the agenda as all acted as School Governors. All Members 
remained in the room for the full meeting and were able to vote on all 
agenda items.  
 

 

3. TO CONFIRM THAT ALL ITEMS MARKED PART I WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC, AND ALL ITEMS MARKED PART II WILL 
BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE.  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

Action by 

 All items on the agenda were marked Part I and were considered in 
public. 
 

 

4. TO RECEIVE AND AGREE THE MINUTES OF 11 FEBRUARY 2010  
(Agenda Item 4) 
 

Action by 

 The minutes of 11 February 2010 were agreed as an accurate record/ 
 

 

5. UPDATE - ACHIEVEMENT OF LOOKED-AFTER CHILD AND 
REPORT ON VIRTUAL SCHOOLING  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

Action by 

 The Chairman welcomed Fiona Lyon, Head Teacher of Virtual 
Schooling, and invited the officer to begin her presentation. 

 



  
 
The officer informed Members that the London Borough of Hillingdon 
appointed a Virtual Head teacher in October 2008 to support looked 
after children’s education and challenge services to ensure best 
outcomes. The Looked After Children’s Education (LACE) Team was 
now managed by the Head teacher and the service was called 
Hillingdon Virtual School.  
 
In September 2009, the role of Designated Teacher for Looked After 
Children became a statutory role in all schools. This was to ensure that 
schools met the individual needs of looked after pupils as a specific 
vulnerable group monitored by Ofsted. The Personal Education Plan 
(PEP) was a statutory document for all looked after children, which was 
completed every 6 months, in line with care planning reviews. The 
London Borough of Hillingdon had adopted the Pan London PEP to 
raise the level and quality of PEPs being completed across London. 
 
There were 314 children looked after at 30 September 2008 who had 
been looked after for at least 12 months. Of these 71% were eligible to 
received full-time schooling during the school year, 23% of whom were 
covered by a statement of special educational needs (at some point 
during the academic year 2008-2009). 
 
Members asked Officers what the term “virtual” meant in this case. 
Officers said “virtual” schooling was schooling which was not 
designated to one building. A team of virtual schooling staff support 
children in schools across 60 Local Authorities. The team was divided 
into key stage coordinators who visited all types of schools; 
mainstream, special, residential units and alternative units inclusive. 
Computers and ICT are used to teach the children, but no one child 
solely used IT to complete their education.  
 
Children who were excluded from school or were “school phobic” did 
not reply on virtual schooling, but were enrolled on a scheme called 
“NOT school”. This could be performed for a short period of time and 
would only be used after the vulnerability of the child had been 
assessed.   
 
Officers informed the Committee that the current IT provision was 
sufficient with funding being used to purchase laptops and specialist 
desktops for the children. Officers said training was provided for 
designated teachers by the Virtual Schooling Team through a vigorous 
programme aimed at staff involved in teaching through virtual means.  
 
To Note: 
Members noted the update and requested comparative data to be 
circulated, with in borough and out of borough data included. 
 

6. OVERVIEW OF SAFEGUARDING RESPONSIBILITIES AND 
SCRUTINY PAPER  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

Action by 

 The Chairman welcomed Debbie Haith, Head of Safeguarding, and 
invited the officer to begin her presentation. 
 

 



  
 
The 2004 Chidren Act established the legislative framework for the 
duty to cooperate across agencies and the establishment of Children’s 
Trusts and Local Safeguarding Children’s Board’s (LSCB). Following 
the introduction of the legislation, statutory guidance was issued on the 
roles and responsibilities of Local Safeguarding Children’s Boards, 
Children’s Trust arrangements and the roles and responsibilities of the 
Leader of the Council, the Lead Member for Children, the Chief 
Executive and the Director of Children’s Services. Following the death 
of Baby Peter in Haringey Lord Lamings report set out 
recommendations to clarify and strengthen the relationship between 
the Local Children’s Safeguarding Board and the Children’s Trust. 
Legislation was introduced as part of the Apprentiships Skills, Children 
and Learners Act 2009.which set out key responsibilities and 
accountabilities. 
 
 
The Children’s Trust Board developed the local strategy for improving 
children’s lives which was set out in the statutory Children and Young 
Peoples Plan and focuses on four key local priorities: 

 
• Having specialist, early intervention and prevention services for 

all children and young people identified as having additional 
needs. 
 

• Narrowing the Gap: Having a strategy in place to reduce child 
poverty including raising aspirations and attainment of the whole 
family. 
 

• Using multi-agency teams, working through Children’s Centres 
to address the needs of children underachieving at the Early 
Years Foundation. 

 
• Developing effective joint working and commissioning, and 

listening to views of children, young people and families.  
 
The LSCB should report to the Children’s Trust Board and publish an 
annual report on the effectiveness of safeguarding in the local area. 
LSCB should provide robust challenge to the work of the Trust and its 
partners in order to ensure that the right systems and quality of service 
and practice are in place so that children are properly safeguarded. 
Hillingdon Safeguarding Children’s Board now has an independent 
Chairman.  
 
To Note: 
The Committee noted the update report. 
 
 

7. REVIEW 2: CHILD TRAFFICKING - CONCLUSIONS AND 
RECOMMENDATIONS  (Agenda Item 7) 
 

Action by 

 The Chairman directed Members to the Child Trafficking review final 
report and opened the floor to suggestions regarding the conclusions 
and recommendations.  

 



  
 
Members agreed that the basis of each recommendation was correct, 
but further information was needed. The following changes were 
necessary: 
 

• Recommendation A - the recommendation should be clear what 
training would be made available for foster carers and respite 
unit staff.  

• Recommendation B – information regarding the safeguarding of 
children would be included here. 

• Recommendation C – the communication links should be 
expanded to include inter agencies. 

• Recommendation D – clarity needed to be achieved through 
wording alterations. 

• Recommendation E – rewording of recommendation was 
needed for ease of reading.  

 
Members agreed that conclusion 4 would include information on a 
specific case where an embassy was involved in safeguarding a 
group of children.  
 
Agreed: 
Members agreed the final report with the above 
recommendations. 

 
8. TO AGREE THE FORWARD PLAN 2010  (Agenda Item 8) 

 
Action by 

 Agreed: 
The Cabinet Forward Plan was agreed by the Committee 
 

 

9. TO AGREE THE WORK PROGRAMME 2010  (Agenda Item 9) 
 

Action by 

 The Committee requested a report outlining the progress of children in 
care filing system - had the transfer of paper files to electronic files 
been completed, what problems the system face, when and how the 
system would be implemented.  
 
 
Agreed: 
The Committee agreed the 2009/10 Work Programme with the 
report on the Children in Care filing system being presented to 
Committee in the next municipal year. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Debbie Haith, 
ECS 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 9.30 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Natasha Dogra on 01895 277488.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 


